CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE RESOLUTION SCHEDULING A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING VACATION OF THE ALLEY WEST OF SOUTHFIELD ROAD BETWEEN W ELEVEN MILE ROAD AND SUNNYBROOK AVENUE

WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village is authorized by its Charter and the laws of the State of Michigan to exercise the powers of a City relating to the establishment and vacation of streets, alleys, public ways and other public places and the use, regulation, improvement and control of the surface of such streets, alleys, public ways and other public purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted Standing Resolution 82-102 on April 19, 1982, in which the City of Lathrup Village formally acknowledged its authority on behalf of the public over all streets, alleys, easements, parks and other public property and which Standing Resolution authorized the City Council by further resolution to alter or discontinue the use of such streets, alleys and easements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the vacation of a portion of the Alley west of Southfield Road between W Eleven Mile Road and Sunnybrook Avenue and to schedule a public hearing thereon will benefit the adjacent properties and formalize the improvements made to the alley during the commercial redevelopment in 2006 and,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Lathrup Village Council hereby schedules a public hearing for Monday, June 21, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. via zoom https://zoom.us/j/98422474091?pwd=MzlYM0tETkc1azF1MG5jR3VwdkJOQT09 to obtain public input on the partial vacation of the alley west of Southfield Road and between W Eleven Mile Road and Sunnybrook Avenue.

It is expected that the City Council will make a final decision on the partial vacations immediately after the public hearing.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution was adopted at a Special meeting of City of Lathrup Village Council on June 7, 2021. This Resolution was included in the consent enda moved by Councilperson and seconded by Councilperson
The following vote was enrolled by the Clerk:
ting yes:
ting no:
sent:
CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION
ereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the resolution passed at a eting of the Lathrup Village City Council held on the 7 th day of June, 2021

Yvette Talley, City Clerk